# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SI Concrete Sytems, LLC	10/14/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SIND Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	6025 Lee Highway
Internal Address:	Suite 303
City:	Chattanooga
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37421

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5604009
Patent Number:	6675837
Patent Number:	6344254
Patent Number:	6060145

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (330)376-9646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

330-376-1242 Phone:

Email: rlskoglund@rennerkenner.com

Correspondent Name: Rodney L. Skoglund Address Line 1: First National Tower

Address Line 2: Fourth Floor

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYN.C.US0473
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rodney L. Skoglund

500056123 **REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0159** 

Total Attachments: 4 source=ASSGNT\_US\_PATS(001)#page1.tif source=ASSGNT\_US\_PATS(001)#page2.tif source=ASSGNT\_US\_PATS(001)#page3.tif source=ASSGNT\_US\_PATS(001)#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0160

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT of United States Letters Patents is made by and between SI Concrete Systems, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, with an office and principal place of business at 6025 Lee Highway, Suite 303, Chattanooga, TN 37421, hereinafter designated as Assignor, and SIND Holdings, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with an office and principal place of business at 6025 Lee Highway, Suite 303, Chattanooga, TN 37421, hereinafter designated as Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Letters Patents listed on the attached Schedule A and is an owner of an undivided one-half interest (50%) of the U.S. Letters Patents listed on the attached Schedule B (hereinafter designated as the "Patent Rights and Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain Assignor's entire right, title and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to the said Patent Rights and Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), paid by Assignee to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said Assignee, its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights and Inventions and any Letters Patents reissued therefrom, and all rights of action against third parties for past infringement thereof.

Page 1 of 2

SYN.C.US0473

Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses the title to the said Patent Rights and Inventions as set forth in Schedules A and B, and that it has the right and authority to make this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this assignment to be executed this <u>Yth</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2005.

SI CONCRETE SYSTEMS, LLC

Name: Lee McCarter

Title: Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF

On this Hth day of October, 2005 Lee McCarter, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public for the county and state aforesaid, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that: he is the Chief Financial Officer of Assignor, the corporation described in the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged that he did sign the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of himself personally and as the act of said corporation in his capacity as the Chief Financial Officer of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors.

NY GENERALION EXPIRES APRIL 27, 2009

Pames & Smoker Notary Public

STATE OF TENNESSEE NOTARY PUBLIC

Page 2 of 2

SYN.C.US0473

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. LETTERS PATENT**

TITLE	SER#NO#	PAT#NO#	ISSUE DATE
NON-ADHESIVE BONDED CARPET COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE			
SAME	08/348,341	5604009	18-Feb-97
WOVEN FABRIC HAVING MODIFIED SELVAGE AND RELATED ASSEMBLY AND METHOD FOR THE			
MANUFACTURE THEREOF	09/678,889	6675837	13-Jan-04

PATENT REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0163

## **SCHEDULE B**

## **U.S. LETTERS PATENT**

TITLE	SER#NO#	PAT#NO#	ISSUE DATE
MODIFIED SECONDARY BACKING FABRIC, METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE THEREOF AND CARPET CONTAINING THE SAME			
	09/104,184	6344254	05-Feb-02
MODIFIED SECONDARY BACKING FABRIC, METHOD FOR THE MANUFACTURE THEREOF AND CARPET CONTAINING THE SAME			
	08/898,667	6060145	09-May-00

PATENT REEL: 016662 FRAME: 0164

**RECORDED: 10/20/2005**